
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 17TH MAY, 2016 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

M Harland Kippax and Methley;
G Hyde (Chair) Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  City and 
Hunslet

OC - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR DOC, GROUND 
FLOOR, 27 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 
4EA

To consider an application for the grant of a 
premises licence, made by Wellington Pizza Co 
Ltd, for DOC, Ground Floor, 27 Wellington Street, 
Leeds, LS1 4EA.

1 - 44

7  City and 
Hunslet

10.4(3) ISTANBUL GRILL - APPLICATION FOR THE 
GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
ISTANBUL GRILL, 19 MERRION STREET, 
LEEDS, LS2 8JE

To consider an application made by Mrs 
Rosemena Bayat for the grant of a premises 
licence for premises known as Istanbul Grill, 19 
Merrion Street, Leeds, LS2 8JE.

Please note: Appendix D of the report is exempt 
from publication under the provisions of Access to 
Information Rule 10.4(3) 

45 - 
112

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 17th May 2016 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for DOC, Ground 
Floor, 27 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4EA 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Wellington Pizza Co 
Ltd, for DOC Ground Floor, 27 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4EA. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from other persons. 
 
The premises are located within an area covered by a cumulative impact policy.

 Report author: Mr Shaam Amin 
0113 378 5029 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of the premises 

2.1 This premises was previously licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 for an off 
licence / convenience store with supply of alcohol Monday to Saturday 08:00 until 
23:00 and Sunday 10:00 until 22:30.  The off licence / convenience store business 
has closed and the premises licence has been suspended due to non payment of 
the annual fee. 

3 The application 

3.1 The applicant’s name is Wellington Pizza Co Ltd. 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Geoff Thornton 

3.3 In summary the application is for: 

Provision of Recorded Music 
 Every Day 08:00 - 23:30 
 
Supply of alcohol  

  Every Day 11:00 - 23:00 

 Non standard timings 
New Year’s Eve extension until 01:00 

3.4 Further details for recorded music are as follows “Recorded music will be for the 
sole purpose of background music.” 

4 The operating schedule 

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule which is attached at Appendix A. 

5 Location 

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B. 

6 Representations 

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

Page 2



 3

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

6.2 There have been no representations from responsible authorities.  

Other representations 

6.3 The application has attracted representation from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation). 

6.4 The licensing authority is in receipt of three individual letters of objection all of 
which are opposed to this application on the grounds of crime & disorder and 
public nuisance. 

6.5 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix C.  Unredacted copies will be available at the hearing for 
Members consideration. 

7 Cumulative Impact Policy  

7.1 The premises are located within the cumulative impa
[...]
tationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



lLtt

Tuesday, 12Apnl20l6

o3Ts+lålPend*c

Dear Sirs,

Ref: PREIU/03754/001: 27 Wellineton Street. Leeds. LSI 4EA. Application of a
premÍses licence bv Geoff Tlurrnton.

We are the residential owners associirtion (65 apartments) for City Central, incorporated
under the Commonhold & Leasehold I.eform Act 2002 as a Right to Manage Company

ENTËR"ÁI¡f I}{EruT tITE¡{$ING

1 .-1i ¿rn ¡a1g

ffiffiitrïif¡i#Wfå#

and we are wriling to register our objection to the application
I
ofa

premises licence for the premises knor,tr as D.O.C. - 27 Wellìngton Street, Leeds, LSI 4EA,
by Geoff Thornton. The basis for this :4rposition is that granting a licence for these premises
will notpromote the licensing objecti',es, particularly the prevention of crime, disorder and
antisocial behaviour and it is also bou:'d to cause substantial nuisance to the residents of the
building.

The application proposes that alcohol ' r'ill be sold and consumed on the premises presumably
seven days a week from morning (8:0llam) until late night (23:00). Granting a licence would
provide a further source of alcohol within an area already so heavily populated with licensed
premises that a number of sfudies hav,:pointed out the overall costt for Leeds at f438m, the
majority of which is borne by the hos¡'i¡¿1s andpolice/courts. The number is significant as it
emphasizes the substantial negative in ¡ract of alcohol-related behaviour on the quality of life
for ciry centre residents where the ove'whelming number of incidents o"cur'. We accept that
the Council has made improvements in its efforts to address the issue but said problems still
remain, corroborated by more recent re ports3.

As we self-manage the premises of City Central and we are in possession 
[...]
ove, we would like to rrrge the Licensing Authority to refuse the application.

Yours faithfully,

Page 21



Page 22



/.lr^)

0375t+ loal

13.+.16
ENTERTAINTIEITT UGENSIHG .SEGTION

Leeds City Council

Civic Hall

Leeds

LSI 1UR

Dear Sirs

RE: PREM/03754/001 - 27 WELLINGTON STREET LEEDS

I am wrìting to register my strenuous objectior to the application of a premises licence for the
premises known as D.O.G. - 27 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4EA, by Geoff Thomton. The basis
for this opposition is that granting a licence fcl these premises will not promote the licensing
objectives, particularly the prevention of crimr r, disorder and antisocial behaviour and it is also bound
to cause substantial nuisance to the resident:¡ of the building.

The building has owner occupiers and tenant; which includes families. I do not want intoxicated
persons using the entrance as a toilet which il inevitably what will happen if a license is granted. ln
addition the change of use should not be grarrted.

has requested the proposed change of use and
liquor license. The peace and enjoyment of ny tenants will be adversely affected if a bar is allowed
to open. A number of tenants have work comrnitments, it is not fair given the number of bars in the
area that a bar should open in a residential brrilding, and this is completely averse to the usage of
the building.

The bar also proposes a health and security r sk with inevitable refuse dropping. lt is also not
attractive for people to congregate around a r:rsidential area where young women and children
reside.

The application proposes that alcoholwill be :old and consumed on the premises presumably
seven da1æ a week from moming (8:00am) urtil late night (23:00). Granting a licence would
provide a further source of alcohol within an arca already so heavily populated with licensed
premises that a number of studies have poinhrd out the overall costl for Leeds at Ê438m, the
majority of which is bome by the hospitals an<l police/courts. Th
[...]
 of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 02:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 10:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 10:00 - 00:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 10:00 - 00:00 
 
PREM/01620/004 - White Rabbit Bar, Basement , 11 York Place, Leeds, LS1 2DS,  
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 12:00 - 01:30 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 12:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 12:00 - 01:30 
 
 

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



 1

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 17th May 2016 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Istanbul Grill 19 
Merrion Street, Leeds, LS2 8JE 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4 

Appendix number: D 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mrs Rosemena Bayat, 
for Istanbul Grill 19 Merrion Street, Leeds, LS2 8JE. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities. 
 
The premises are located within an area covered by a cumulative impact policy.

 Report author: Mr Shaam Amin 
0113 378 5029 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 2

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of the premise
[...]
sible. Onr:e we receive the form we willtake it that you wish the
licensing authority to amend your oper¿rting schedule to include those measures as
conditions on the licence. lf you disagrr,re with the suggested measures then please
complete part 3 and return it to us as sr)on as possible.

lf you feel we should consider anything else or you have any questions please do not
hesitate to contact us.

lf the opening hours you propose unde 'this application differ to those on the current
planning approval then you should alsc apply to Planning Services to vary the hours. lf you
operate without planning permission ycu may have not met the relevant planning condition.
You can contact Planning Services on r)1 13 222 4409.

Yours sincerely

Environmental Health Officer

Page 82



PART 1

To be completed by the responsible authority

Leeds City Council's Environmental Action Service
Proposed Controlled Measures und(rr the Licensing Act 2003
Name and Address of Premises: lst¿ nbul Grill, 19 Merrion Street, teeds, tS2 8JE

There are residentíal use properlies in :he vicinity which may be affected by noise generated
by activities at the premises, for example, mechanical equipment such as extraction and
plant units, noise from within the shop ilnd noise from the comings and goings of patrons etc.
This may become more apparent later at night. There is also potential for odour problems
from cooking activities.

Having considered the application undrrr the Licensing Act 2003 for the above premises, we
consider that the following measures a'e relevant and reasonable in order to meet the
following aim of the licence:

Prevention of public nuisanceo

Noíse and Vibration

1. Licensable activities shall be conducted and the facilities for licensed activities shall
be designed and operated so as to prevent the transmission of audible noise or
perceptible vibration through the fabric of the building or structure to adjoining
properties.

2. Noise from a licensable activity ¡rt the premi
[...]
licence for DOC, Ground Floor, 27 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4EA
	01 - Appendix A - Operating Schedule
	02 - Appendix B - Map
	03 - Appendix C - Reps
	04 - Appendix D - CIP
	05 - Appendix E - List of nearby premises
	Additional Info DOC

	7 Istanbul Grill - Application for the grant of a premises licence for Istanbul Grill, 19 Merrion Street, Leeds, LS2 8JE
	01 - Appendix A - Operating Schedule
	02 - Appendix B - Map
	03 - Appendix C - EPT Rep
	04 - Appendix D EXEMPT WYP
	05 - Appendix E - CIP
	06 - Appendix F - List of nearby premises




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 17th May, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor G Hyde in the Chair

Councillors M Harland and A Khan

204 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED - Councillor Hyde was elected Chair for the meeting

205 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

206 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
It was noted that no members of the public attended the hearing, however the 
Sub Committee
RESOLVED – That if necessary, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of that part of the agenda designated as exempt 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information in 
Appendix D to the report referenced in Minute No 209. This is designated as 
exempt from publication in accordance with paragraph 10.4 (3) of Schedule 
12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 as it contains information which 
relates to the business affairs of any particular person, as such it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the content of Appendix D as 
exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

207 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however 
Members were in receipt of additional documentation in respect of Agenda 
Item 6 – DOC, 27 Wellington Street LS1 (minute 209 refers)

- a letter submitted by the applicant responding to some of the issues raised in 
representations received from objectors

- an email dated 16th May 2016 received from Norton Connor solicitors acting 
on behalf of City Central (Leeds) Right To Manage (RTM) Limited and a City 
Central resident who had submitted a representation to the application

208 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of interest.

209 Istanbul Grill - Application for the grant of a premises licence for 
Istanbul Grill, 19 Merrion Street, Leeds, LS2 8JE 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report on an 
application for the grant of a premises licence for the premises known as 
“Istanbul Grill”, 19 Merrion Street, Leeds LS2 8JE. It was noted that the 
premises lay within an area covered by a Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP).



Final minutes

LCC Environmental Protection Team had submitted a representation to the 
application, however as the applicant had agreed the suggested measures, 
this representation had been withdrawn on the understanding that the 
measures would be included on the Premises Licence should the application 
be granted.

West Yorkshire Police also submitted a representation to the application and 
PC C Arkle attended the hearing.

Mrs Bayat, the applicant, addressed the Sub Committee and requested that 
the hearing be adjourned. Mrs Bayat explained that although she was 
currently managing the premises, she was looking to buy the business and 
wanted time to prove to the Sub Committee and West Yorkshire Police that 
the premise would be hers and under her management. She hoped to 
evidence this by providing relevant documents to that effect within 4 weeks. 

PC Arkle addressed the Sub Committee, confirming some of the information 
provided by the applicant and highlighting that Mrs Bayat had intended to 
bring someone to translate for her at the hearing, but had not been able to do 
so. PC Arkle stated that WYP had no objection to an adjournment. 
RESOLVED – That the hearing be adjourned until Tuesday 21st June 2016.

The Sub Committee requested that Mrs Bayat inform the Licensing Authority 
ten days prior to the hearing if she was not able to secure a translator to 
accompany her to the hearing.

210 DOC - Application for the grant of a premises licence for DOC, Ground 
Floor, 27 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4EA 
The Sub Committee considered the report of the Head of Licensing, Elections 
and registration on an an application for the grant of a premises licence, made 
by Wellington Pizza Co Ltd, for “DOC”, Ground Floor, 27 Wellington Street, 
Leeds, LS1 4EA. 

No representations had been submitted by the responsible authorities; 
however three individual letters of objection from local residents had been 
received.

Mr G Thornton (applicant) and Mr K McDonnell (on behalf of City Central 
Leeds RTM Company Limited and a local resident) attended the hearing.

Prior to the hearing, Members had received two additional documents – the 
first being a letter received from Mr Thornton seeking to address the concerns 
expressed in the representations made by local residents. The second, an 
email submitted by Norton Connor solicitors on behalf of RTM and one local 
resident, outlined measures they agreed could be added to the premises 
licence should it be granted to address their concerns. Their representation 
opposing the application would be withdrawn if these measures were included 
as conditions on the licence. Mr McDonnell confirmed at the start of the 
hearing that one further local resident had agreed with the proposed 



Final minutes

measures and that this left one further outstanding representation. The Sub 
Committee noted that these measures had not been agreed with the 
applicant.

At the hearing, Mr Thornton explained that he approached the objectors in 
April with a list of potential solutions to their concerns. Residents had later 
instructed a solicitor to draft a set of suitable conditions. However, concerns 
had been raised prior to the hearing over whether the proposed measures 
were enforceable and whether they were within the remit of the Licensing 
Authority. As such, Mr Thornton requested that consideration of the 
application be adjourned to allow him more time to work on appropriate 
measures.

The Sub Committee noted that Mr McDonnell on behalf of RTM and two local 
residents did not object to an adjournment.
RESOLVED – That the application be adjourned to a hearing on 21st June 
2016


